

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 46

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Wednesday 7th February, 2007—Price \$1.00

No. 23

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

ACT No. 1 OF 2007—The Home Mortgage Bank (Amendment) Act, 2007—(80 cents).

231

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part A—

Act No. 1 of 2007—The Home Mortgage Bank (Amendment) Act, 2007.

232

ASSENT TO ACT

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives has been assented to by His Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Number of Act

Short Title of Act

Date of Assent

1 of 2007 ...

... The Home Mortgage Bank (Amendment) Act, 2007

6th February, 2007.

J. SAMPSON

6th February, 2007.

Clerk of the House

233

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, LAND AND MARINE RESOURCES

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. Rennie Dumas, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Jarrette Narine, Minister of Agriculture, Land and Marine Resources, with effect from 8th February, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Jarrette Narine, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

7th February, 2007.

234

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Mrs. JOAN HACKSHAW-MARSLIN, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 6th February, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Conrad Enill.

235

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and all other powers thereto him enabling, has revoked with effect from the afternoon of 5th February, 2007, the appointment of Senator the Honourable Conrad Enill, to act in the Office of the Honourable Patrick A. M. Manning, M.P., Minister of Finance, made by Instrument dated 26th January, 2007.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

5th February, 2007.

236

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

NOTICE TO JURORS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that one of the Judges of the High Court of Justice will sit in Chambers at the Court House at Port-of-Spain on Monday the 26th day of February, 2007 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing applications by persons for exemption from serving as Jurors at the Session to be held at the Hall of Justice, Port-of-Spain on Thursday 1st March, 2007.

All such applications should be made in writing.

Applications made after that date may not be entertained.

Dated the 6th day of February, 2007.

K. RAMCHARAN Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court Port-of-Spain

237

MINISTRY OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE AND GENDER AFFAIRS

SEPARATIONS

THE following notice is published for general information in accordance with Part I of Director of Personnel Administration's Circular Memorandum E/18 of 2006.

Name	Rank of Officer	Ministry/Department	Date	Remarks
Mr. Carver Ochoa	. Best Village Officer II	Ministry of Community Development, Culture and Gender Affairs	13th January, 2007	Compulsory
Ms. Ena Torres	. Community Development Supervisor I	Ministry of Community Development, Culture and Gender Affairs	14th January, 2007	Compulsory
Mr. Kenneth Rogers	. Motor Vehicle Driver Operator I	Ministry of Community Development, Culture and Gender Affairs	14th April, 2007	Compulsory